VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 08 - 04

AN ORDINANCE IMPLEMENTING A DRUG AND ALCOHOL POLICY FOR THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM

ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS THIS 22nd DAY OF JANUARY, 2008

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, this 22nd day of January, 2008.

Å

ORDINANCE 08-04

AN ORDINANCE IMPLEMENTING A DRUG AND ALCOHOL POLICY FOR THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM

WHEREAS, the Administrative Committee has reviewed the Drug and Alcohol Free Policy and the Drug and Alcohol Free Workplace Policy and has determined the interest of the Village will best be served by implementing the respective policies to comply with current Federal and State regulations.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: The Drug and Alcohol Free Policy attached hereto shall apply to all Village of Chatham employees whom are required to hold a valid Commercial Drivers License and shall become effective (60)sixty days after the passage of this Ordinance.

SECTION 2: The Drug and Alcohol Free Workplace Police/Dispatch Policy attached hereto shall apply to all Police Officers and Dispatch employees of the Village of Chatham and shall become effective (60) days after the passage of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3: The Drug and Alcohol Free Workplace Policy attached hereto shall apply to all full-time or permanent part-time employees of the Village of Chatham, except those employees described in Section 1 or 2 above and shall become effective (60) days after the passage of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4: This Ordinance effective upon passage and approval, as provided by law. The Clerk shall see to its inclusion in the next published update of the Village of Chatham Code Of Ordinances.

ADOPTED this 22nd day January, 2008

Thomas S. Gray, President Village of Chatham

ATTEST Schad, Clerk

	, HERR SCHATTEMANI BOYLE		
AYES:	HERR SCHATTEMANI BOYCE DREYNOLDS MOFRATH KANANGET	PASSED:	1-22-08
NAYS:	0	APPROVED:	1-22-08
ABSENT:	0	~	

THE OF CHARA CORPORATE SH:AI LINO

ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS. COUNTY OF SANGAMON)

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I do further certify that the Ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of Ordinance No. 08 $-\ell'$, adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on the 22^{nd} day of January, 2008, said Ordinance being entitled:

AN ORDINANCE IMPLEMENTING A DRUG AND ALCOHOL POLICY FOR THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and remains.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said Village this 22^{nd} day of January, 2008.

Pat Schad, Village Clerk-

